
           

  
 

AGENDA
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE REVIEW BOARD

City Hall - Council Chambers
6131 Taylorsville Road

October 9, 2025
6:30 P.M.

           
1. Call Meeting To Order 
 

2. Roll Call 
 

3. Approval of the Agenda 
 

4. Swearing of Witnesses 
 

5. Pending Business 
 

A. None 
 

6. New Business

 

A. PMRB 25-24 The property owner, Galt Property Holdings, LLC, is in violation of Section 1313
of the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 5737 Harshmanville Road. 

 
B. PMRB 25-25 The property owner, Phuong Doan, is in violation of Section 1313 of the

Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6538 Glen Ivy Drive. 
 

C. PMRB 25-26 The property owner, Silver Bears Real Estate, is in violation of Section 1189 of
the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 7631-7777 Old Troy Pike. 

 
D. PMRB 25-28 The property owner, Susan Gordon, is in violation of Section 1313 of the



D. PMRB 25-28 The property owner, Susan Gordon, is in violation of Section 1313 of the
Property Maintenance Code at property located at 7158 Mandrake Drive. 

 
E. PMRB 25-30 The property owner, Shirley Criswell, is in violation of Section 1313 of the

Property Maintenance Code at property located at 5901 Pennywell Drive. 
 

F. PMRB 25-31 The property owner, Danny Caldwell, is in violation of Section 1313 of the
Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6219 Apache Street. 

 
G. PMRB 25-32 The property owner, Telesha Jones, is in violation of Section 1313 of the

Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6133 Falkland Drive. 
 
7. Additional Business 
 

A. None 
 

8. Approval of Minutes 
 

A. Without objection, the Minutes of the July 10, 2025, PMRB meeting are approved. 
 
9. Upcoming Meetings 
 

A. November 13, 2025
December 11, 2025 

 

10. Adjournment 
 



   
AI-11074     6. A.        
Property Maintenance Review Board
Meeting Date: 10/09/2025  

Information
Purpose
PMRB 25-24 The property owner, Galt Property Holdings, LLC, is in violation of Section 1313 of the
Property Maintenance Code at property located at 5737 Harshmanville Road.

Background

Administrative Use Only

Attachments
Staff Report 
Case History 
County information 
Pictures 



1

Memorandum
Staff Report  for Meeting of 09/11/2025

To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board

From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager

Date: August 27, 2025

Subject: PMRB Case No. 25-24

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights

   OWNER                                                           Galt Property Holdings LLC
                                                                            5737 Harshmanville Rd.
                                                                            Huber Heights OH 45424

 LOCATION OF VIOLATION:     5737 Harshmanville Rd.

ZONING:                                        R4

EXISTING  LAND USE:                 Residential

ZONING
ADJACENT LAND:                      Residential

REQUEST:                                    Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff
                                                       to have the violation abated.
   
APPLICABLE CODE                    1313.04,H,6 – Junk on property
 
CORRESPONDENCE:                All required violation letters were mailed to the
                                                     owner.
 
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photos,

                                  Property Tax summary
                  

  

___________________________________________________________________



2

Overview:
 
The property at 5737 Harshmanville Rd. is in violation of City code pertaining to junk stored on the
property under a carport; this consists of discarded doors and drywall.

Section 1313.04,H,6 b. All permissible items stored outside must be in good condition and
usable as intended by the manufacturer. No such items that are broken, dilapidated, or discarded
shall be stored outside. (Ord. 95-O-1824, Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11;
Ord. No. 2019-O-2375, § 1, 6-10-19; Ord. No. 2023-O-2611, § 1, 2, 10-9-23)

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore the
property is in violation.

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the property.
The attached photo shows the missing rear door.

City zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned; there has been no
communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement office.

The tax record shows property taxes are traditionally paid. If declared a nuisance by the Board the
property will be abated by the City’s contractor.

Staff recommendation is as follows:
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance.
2 - The Board order staff to have the City contractor abate the property.

If so ordered the City contractor will bring the property into compliance by removal of the nuisance.

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=1243856


Case #: 20250925
Case Date: 05/29/25
Case Type:

Description: JUNK ON THE SIDE HOUSE
Violation Type: JUNK

Status: TO PMRB
How Received: Observed

Assigned To: Sherry Woodward

Property
Parcel # Address Legal Description Owner Name Owner Phone Zoning

P70 01007 0068 5737 HARSHMANVILLE RD GALT PROPERTY
HOLDINGS LLC

R-4

Activities
Date Activity Type Description Employee Status

05/29/2025 2nd Letter JUNK ON SIDE OF HOUSE HASNT BEEN REMOVED-SW Sherry Woodward Completed
05/29/2025 1st Letter OBSERVED JUNK ON THE SIDE OF HOUSE, MAILING LETTER

AND ADDING PHOTO-SW
Sherry Woodward Completed

06/12/2025 24 HR Letter JUNK HAS NOT BEEN REMOVED-SW Sherry Woodward Completed
06/30/2025 To PMRB OLD DOORS AND DRY WALL HASNT BEEN REMOVED-SW Sherry Woodward PMRB

Violations
Date Violation Description Notes Status

05/29/2025 JUNK SECTION 1313.04(H)(6):
A. Any items used or stored outside of an enclosed building or
structure shall be limited to items manufactured for, intended for, or
customarily used in an outdoor environment. No items manufactured
for, intended for, or customarily stored or used indoors may be placed
or stored outside.
B. All permissible items stored outside must be in good condition and
usable as intended by the manufacturer. No such items that are broken,
dilapidated, or discarded shall be stored outside.
C. No items may be stored in the public right-of-way except when
placed there for removal as trash and then no earlier than 5:00 p.m. on
the day preceding the normal collection day.
D. No items may be stored in a front yard.
1313.05 (C): All yards, courts or lots shall be kept free of unsightly
materials not appropriate to the area and debris which may cause a fire
hazard or may act as a breeding place for vermin or insects. All
premises shall be reasonably free from waste paper and other trash and
debris.

***LAST ATTEMPT
TO GET VIOLATION
RESOLVED BEFORE
NEXT PROCESS OF
REMOVAL
BEGINS**
PLEASE REMOVE
ALL
JUNK/CLUTTER
(OLD DOORS AND
DRYWALL) FROM
THE SIDE OF
PROPERTY!
PLEASE ATTACH
ADDRESS TO
PROPERTY!

Open

Uploaded Files



Date File Name
07/15/2025

05/29/2025













   
AI-11073     6. B.        
Property Maintenance Review Board
Meeting Date: 10/09/2025  

Information
Purpose
PMRB 25-25 The property owner, Phuong Doan, is in violation of Section 1313 of the Property
Maintenance Code at property located at 6538 Glen Ivy Drive.

Background

Administrative Use Only

Attachments
Staff Report 
Case History 
County information 
Pictures 



1

Memorandum
Staff Report  for Meeting of 09/11/2025

To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board

From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager

Date: August 27, 2025

Subject: PMRB Case No. 25-25

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights

   OWNER                                                           Phuong Doan AKA Phong Hamm
                                                                            6538 Glen Ivy Dr.
                                                                            Huber Heights OH 45424

 LOCATION OF VIOLATION:     6538 Glen Ivy Dr.

ZONING:                                        R4

EXISTING  LAND USE:                 Residential

ZONING
ADJACENT LAND:                      Residential

REQUEST:                                    Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff
                                                       to have the violation abated.
   
APPLICABLE CODE                    1313.04,H,6 – Outdoor Storage or Use
 
CORRESPONDENCE:                All required violation letters were mailed to the
                                                     owner.
 
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photos,

                                  Property Tax summary
                  

  

___________________________________________________________________



2

Overview:
 
The property at 6538 Glen Ivy is in violation of City code pertaining to many miscellaneous items
stored throughout the yard. There is also substantial trimming of vegetation needed. The house is
unoccupied and apparently visited on rare occasions by the owner who now lives elsewhere. This
has been a nuisance property for years and has previously been before this board.

Section 1313.04,H,6 b. All permissible items stored outside must be in good condition and
usable as intended by the manufacturer. No such items that are broken, dilapidated, or discarded
shall be stored outside. (Ord. 95-O-1824, Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11;
Ord. No. 2019-O-2375, § 1, 6-10-19; Ord. No. 2023-O-2611, § 1, 2, 10-9-23)

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore the
property is in violation.

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the property.
The attached photo shows the missing rear door.

City zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned; there has been no
communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement office. Additionally, a posting was placed
on the front door advising of my intent to bring the property to this board; the posting is attached to
report file.

The tax record shows property taxes are traditionally paid. If declared a nuisance by the Board the
property will be abated by the City’s contractor.

Staff recommendation is as follows:
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance.
2 - The Board order staff to have the City contractor abate the property.

If so ordered the City contractor will bring the property into compliance by removal of the nuisance.
This will include removal of all items regardless of condition and trimming of all vegetation.

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=1243856


Case #: 20250676
Case Date: 05/12/25
Case Type:

Description: JUNK ALL OVER THE BACK YARD
Violation Type: OUTDOOR STORAGE OR USE

Status: TO PMRB
How Received: Observed

Assigned To: Jeff Schwilk

Property
Parcel # Address Legal Description Owner Name Owner Phone Zoning

P70 01818 0018 6538 GLEN IVY DR PHUONG T DOAN R-4

Activities
Date Activity Type Description Employee Status

05/12/2025 1st Letter OBSERVED JUNK ON FRONT SIDE AND REAR OF PROPERTY.
MAILING LETTER AND ADDED PHOTOS. -JS

Jeff Schwilk Completed

05/27/2025 2nd Letter JUNK STILL ON PROPERTY. MAILING 2ND LETTER. -JS Jeff Schwilk Completed
06/11/2025 24 HR Letter JUNK STILL IN BACKYARD. MAILING 24 HR LETTER. -JS Jeff Schwilk Completed
06/11/2025 Re-Inspection JUNK STILL IN BACK YARD. GIVING TO DM FOR PMRB. -JS Jeff Schwilk PMRB
08/07/2025 Notice left at property POSTING TAPED TO FRONT DOOR, COPY IN UPLOADS. PHOTOS

ADDED.
Don Millard Completed

08/27/2025 PMRB Hearing Scheduled Don Millard Assigned

Violations
Date Violation Description Notes Status

05/12/2025 OUTDOOR STORAGE OR
USE

SECTION 1313.04(H)(6):
A. Any items used or stored outside of an enclosed building or
structure shall be limited to items manufactured for, intended for, or
customarily used in an outdoor environment. No items manufactured
for, intended for, or customarily stored or used indoors may be placed
or stored outside.
B. All permissible items stored outside must be in good condition and
usable as intended by the manufacturer. No such items that are broken,
dilapidated, or discarded shall be stored outside. This includes motor
vehicles of any kind.
C. No items may be stored in the public right-of-way except when
placed there for removal as trash and then no earlier than 5:00 p.m. on
the day preceding the normal collection day.
D. No items may be stored in a front yard.

REMOVE ALL JUNK
FROM THE
PROPERTY, BACK
YARD, FRONT AND
SIDE YARD.
FAILURE TO
COMPLY WILL
RESULT IN
PROPERTY BOARD
REVIEW.

To PMRB

Notes
Date Note Created By:



2025-08-15 ADDED PHOTOS OF ITEMS IN FRONT AND BACK YARD. DID NOT OBSERVE ANY ITEMS OF
SIGNIFICANT VALUE.

Jeff Schwilk

Uploaded Files
Date File Name

08/15/2025

08/15/2025

08/15/2025

08/15/2025

08/15/2025



08/08/2025

08/08/2025

08/08/2025

08/08/2025

08/07/2025
05/12/2025





















   
AI-11076     6. C.        
Property Maintenance Review Board
Meeting Date: 10/09/2025  

Information
Purpose
PMRB 25-26 The property owner, Silver Bears Real Estate, is in violation of Section 1189 of the
Property Maintenance Code at property located at 7631-7777 Old Troy Pike.

Background

Administrative Use Only

Attachments
Staff Report 
Picture 
Case History 
County information 



1

Memorandum
Staff Report  for Meeting of 09/11/2025

To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board

From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager

Date: August 28, 2025

Subject: PMRB Case No. 25-26

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights

   OWNER                                                           Silver Bears Real Estate
                                                                            P.O. Box 811240
                                                                            Boca Raton FL 33481

 LOCATION OF VIOLATION:     7631-7777 Old Troy Pike

ZONING:                                        PC

EXISTING  LAND USE:                 Commercial

ZONING
ADJACENT LAND:                      Commercial

REQUEST:                                    Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff
                                                       to have the violation abated.
   
APPLICABLE CODE                    1189.04B3 – Sign Maintenance
 
CORRESPONDENCE:                All required violation letters were mailed to the
                                                     owner.
 
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photos,

                                  Property Tax summary
                  

  

___________________________________________________________________



2

Overview:
 
The property at 7631-7777 Old Troy Pike aka Waynetowne Plaza is in violation of City code as it
pertains to sign maintenance. The south façade of the Old Troy Pike multi-tenant sign is so
deteriorated that the “Waynetowne” letters have peeled away from the façade.

Section 1189.04,b,3 states ; “Every sign, whether requiring a sign permit or not, shall be
maintained in a safe, presentable and good structural condition at all times, including the
replacement of a defective part, painting, cleaning and other acts required for the maintenance of
the sign.” (Ord. 2013-O-2016, Passed 1-28-13; Ord. No. 2019-O-2398, § 1, 10-14-19)

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore the
property is in violation.

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the property.
The attached photo shows the deterioration.

City zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned; there has been recent
communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement office. The owner’s representative states
they have contracted with a sign company to make repairs, but this is after months of no
communication nor action regarding this violation.

The tax record shows property taxes are traditionally paid. If declared a nuisance by the Board the
property will be abated by the City.

Staff recommendation is as follows:
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance.
2 - The Board order staff to have the City abate the property.

If so ordered the City will bring the property into compliance by removal of the nuisance.
This will involve obtaining quotes from sign vendors to determine the price for making the needed
repair and moving forward with repairs.

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=985187




Case #: 20250877
Case Date: 05/23/25
Case Type:

Description: DETERIORATED TOP SECTION OF MONUMENT SIGN, SOUTH FACE.
Violation Type: SIGNS - MAINTENANCE

Status: Open
How Received: Zoning Manager

Assigned To: Jeff Schwilk

Property
Parcel # Address Legal Description Owner Name Owner Phone Zoning

P70 04005 0136 7631-7777 OLD TROY PIKE FOR VIOLATIONS TO
OWNERSHIP GROUP

BEARS
MANAGEMENT
GROUP LLC aka
SILVER BEARS
REAL ESTATE

678.714.7893 MAIN PC

Activities
Date Activity Type Description Employee Status

05/27/2025 1st Letter MONTUMENT SIGN SOUTH SIDE DETERIORATIONG. MAILING
LETTER AND ADDED PHOTO. -JS

Jeff Schwilk Completed

06/09/2025 2nd Letter SIGN STILL NOT FIXED. MAILING 2ND LETTER. -JS Jeff Schwilk Completed
06/18/2025 24 HR Letter SIGN STILL NOT REPAIRED. MAILING 24 HR LETTER. -JS Jeff Schwilk Completed
06/18/2025 Re-Inspection TOP SECTION, SOUTH FACA OF OLD TROY MULTI-TENANT SIGN

IS DETERIORATED. STILL NOT REPAIRED. GIVING TO DM FOR
PMRB. -JS

Jeff Schwilk PMRB

Violations
Date Violation Description Notes Status

05/23/2025 SIGNS - MAINTENANCE SECTION 1189.04B3: Every sign, shall be maintained in a safe,
presentable and good structural condition at all times, including the
replacement of a defective part, painting, cleaning and other acts
required for the maintenance of the sign.

REPAIR TOP
SECTION OF SOUTH
SIDE OF
DETERIORIATING
MONUMENT SIGN.

To PMRB

Notes
Date Note Created By:

2025-05-23 JEFF, MENEDEL WILL NOT RESPOND TO PHONE CALLS OR TEXTS AND DID NOT KEEP AN
APPOINTMENT TO MEET WHEN HE WAS IN TOWN. PLEASE DO THIS STRAIGHT FORWARD WITH NO
CONTACT ATTEMPTS, JUST LETTERS. I HAVE ASKED FAST SIGNS TO GET ME A QUOTE ON REPAIRING
THE SIGN IN CASE I HAVE TO TAKE IT TO PMRB.

Don Millard

Uploaded Files



Date File Name
05/27/2025









   
AI-11077     6. D.        
Property Maintenance Review Board
Meeting Date: 10/09/2025  

Information
Purpose
PMRB 25-28 The property owner, Susan Gordon, is in violation of Section 1313 of the Property
Maintenance Code at property located at 7158 Mandrake Drive.

Background

Administrative Use Only

Attachments
Staff Report 
Case History 
County information 
Picture 



1

Memorandum
Staff Report  for Meeting of 09/11/2025

To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board

From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager

Date: August 28, 2025

Subject: PMRB Case No. 25-28

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights

   OWNER                                                           Susan Gordon
                                                                            7158 Mandrake Dr.
                                                                            Huber Heights OH 45424

 LOCATION OF VIOLATION:     7158 Mandrake Dr.

ZONING:                                        R-4

EXISTING  LAND USE:                Residential

ZONING
ADJACENT LAND:                      Residential

REQUEST:                                    Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff
                                                       to have the violation abated.
   
APPLICABLE CODE                    1313.04h1 Maintenance Standard
 
CORRESPONDENCE:                All required violation letters were mailed to the
                                                     owner.
 
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photos,

                                  Property Tax summary
                  

  

___________________________________________________________________



2

Overview:
 
The property at 7158 Mandrake Dr. is in violation of City code as it pertains to exterior
maintenance of the house. The vacant house has several issues that are abundantly clear; falling
soffiting, deteriorated garage door molding, loose downspouts, and mold on the siding.

Section 1313.04h1 states ; “…The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair,
structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety, or
welfare. The owner shall keep the exterior of all premises and every structure thereon in good
repair. All exterior surfaces shall be maintained free of conditions reflective of deterioration or
inadequate maintenance,”  (Ord. 95-O-1824, Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-
11; Ord. No. 2019-O-2375, § 1, 6-10-19; Ord. No. 2023-O-2611, § 1, 2, 10-9-23)

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore the
property is in violation.

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the property.
The attached photo shows negligence and deterioration.

City zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned; there has been no
communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement office.

The tax record shows property taxes are traditionally paid. If declared a nuisance by the Board the
property will be abated by the City. Any costs incurred by the City will be invoiced to the property
owner.

Staff recommendation is as follows:
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance.
2 - The Board order staff to have the City abate the property.

If so ordered the City will bring the property into compliance by removal of the nuisance.
The City’s contractor will make any necessary repairs needed to bring the property into a proper
state of exterior maintenance.

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=1243856












   
AI-11078     6. E.        
Property Maintenance Review Board
Meeting Date: 10/09/2025  

Information
Purpose
PMRB 25-30 The property owner, Shirley Criswell, is in violation of Section 1313 of the Property
Maintenance Code at property located at 5901 Pennywell Drive.

Background

Administrative Use Only

Attachments
Staff Report 
Case History 
County information 
Picture 



1

Memorandum
Staff Report  for Meeting of 09/11/2025

To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board

From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager

Date: August 28, 2025

Subject: PMRB Case No. 25-30

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights

   OWNER                                                           Shirley Criswell
                                                                            5901 Pennywell Dr.
                                                                            Huber Heights OH 45424

 LOCATION OF VIOLATION:     5901 Pennywell Dr.

ZONING:                                        R-4

EXISTING  LAND USE:                Residential

ZONING
ADJACENT LAND:                      Residential

REQUEST:                                    Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff
                                                       to have the violation abated.
   
APPLICABLE CODE                    1313.04h4 Landscaping/Lawn Maintenance
 
CORRESPONDENCE:                All required violation letters were mailed to the
                                                     owner.
 
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photos,

                                  Property Tax summary
                  

  

___________________________________________________________________



2

Overview:
 
The property at 5901 Pennywell Dr. is in violation of City code as it pertains to maintenance of the
landscaping, specifically noxious weeds not being trimmed and removed from the property,
particularly along the house and fence-line.

Section 1313.04h4 states ; “… All land shall be properly maintained with lawns, hedges, bushes,
trees, and other vegetation to be trimmed and kept from becoming overgrown and unsightly
where exposed to public view or such vegetation may constitute a blighting influence on
adjoining property.”  (Ord. 95-O-1824, Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11; Ord.
No. 2019-O-2375, § 1, 6-10-19; Ord. No. 2023-O-2611, § 1, 2, 10-9-23)

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore the
property is in violation.

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the property.
The attached photo shows the overgrowth on the property.

City zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned; there has been no
communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement office.

The tax record shows property taxes are traditionally paid. If declared a nuisance by the Board the
property will be abated by the City. Any costs incurred by the City will be invoiced to the property
owner.

Staff recommendation is as follows:
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance.
2 - The Board order staff to have the City abate the property.

If so ordered the City will bring the property into compliance by removal of the nuisance.

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=1243856














   
AI-11079     6. F.        
Property Maintenance Review Board
Meeting Date: 10/09/2025  

Information
Purpose
PMRB 25-31 The property owner, Danny Caldwell, is in violation of Section 1313 of the Property
Maintenance Code at property located at 6219 Apache Street.

Background

Administrative Use Only

Attachments
Staff Report 
Case History 
County information 
Pictures 



1

Memorandum
Staff Report  for Meeting of 09/11/2025

To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board

From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager

Date: August 28, 2025

Subject: PMRB Case No. 25-31

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights

   OWNER                                                           Danny Caldwell
                                                                            6219 Apache St.
                                                                            Huber Heights OH 45424

 LOCATION OF VIOLATION:     6219 Apache St.

ZONING:                                        RMV

EXISTING  LAND USE:                Residential

ZONING
ADJACENT LAND:                      Residential

REQUEST:                                    Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff
                                                       to have the violation abated.
   
APPLICABLE CODE                    1313.04h6 Outdoor Storage or Use
 
CORRESPONDENCE:                All required violation letters were mailed to the
                                                     owner.
 
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photos,

                                  Property Tax summary
                  

  

___________________________________________________________________



2

Overview:
 
The property at 6219 Apache St. is in violation of the City’s outdoor storage code. Numerous junk
and discarded items have accumulated on this occupied property. This property has been a
nuisance or years and has appeared before this board previously. There have also been several
trash abatements performed here over the years.

 Section 1313.04h6 states ; A. Any items used or stored outside of an enclosed building or
structure shall be limited to items manufactured for, intended for, or customarily used in
an outdoor environment. No items manufactured for, intended for, or customarily stored or
used indoors may be placed or stored outside. Lawn and power equipment must be kept
in the backyard even when used on a regular basis. B. All permissible items stored
outside must be in good condition and usable as intended by the manufacturer. No such
items that are broken, dilapidated, or discarded shall be stored outside.  (Ord. 95-O-1824,
Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11; Ord. No. 2019-O-2375, § 1, 6-10-
19; Ord. No. 2023-O-2611, § 1, 2, 10-9-23)

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore the
property is in violation.

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the property.
The attached photo shows the items stored on the property as of 8/19/2025.

City zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned; there has been no
communication from the owner/occupant to the Code Enforcement office. While the listed owner
has been deceased for several years, his son occupies the property and has been spoken to by an
officer and is well aware of the violation. His normal practice is to let the City clean up the property
as he knows fees will be accessed to property taxes.

The tax record shows property taxes are not traditionally paid. If declared a nuisance by the Board
the property will be abated by the City. Any costs incurred by the City will be invoiced to the
property owner.

Staff recommendation is as follows:
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance.
2 - The Board order staff to have the City abate the property.

If so ordered the City will bring the property into compliance by removal of the nuisance.

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=1243856


Case #: 20250747
Case Date: 05/14/25
Case Type:

Description: JUNK IN FRONT OF HOUSE
Violation Type: OUTDOOR STORAGE OR USE

Status: TO PMRB
How Received: Observed

Assigned To: Jeff Schwilk

Property
Parcel # Address Legal Description Owner Name Owner Phone Zoning

P70 00202 0330 6219 APACHE ST DANNY CALDWELL RMV

Activities
Date Activity Type Description Employee Status

05/14/2025 1st Letter OBSERVED JUNK IN FRONT OF HOUSE. MAILING LETTER AND
ADDED PHOTO. -JS

Jeff Schwilk Completed

05/27/2025 2nd Letter JUNK STILL IN FRONT OF PROPERTY. MAILING 2ND LETTER. -JS Jeff Schwilk Completed
06/26/2025 Extension DANNY IS MAKING PROGRESS CLEANING UP PROPERTY. -JS Jeff Schwilk Completed
08/07/2025 24 HR Letter TRASH STILL IN FRONT OF HOUSE. MAILING 24 HR LETTER. -JS Jeff Schwilk Completed
08/19/2025 Re-Inspection JUNK STILL IN FRONT OF HOUSE. GIVING TO DM FOR PMRB. -JS Jeff Schwilk PMRB

Violations
Date Violation Description Notes Status

05/14/2025 OUTDOOR STORAGE OR
USE

SECTION 1313.04(H)(6):
A. Any items used or stored outside of an enclosed building or
structure shall be limited to items manufactured for, intended for, or
customarily used in an outdoor environment. No items manufactured
for, intended for, or customarily stored or used indoors may be placed
or stored outside.
B. All permissible items stored outside must be in good condition and
usable as intended by the manufacturer. No such items that are broken,
dilapidated, or discarded shall be stored outside. This includes motor
vehicles of any kind.
C. No items may be stored in the public right-of-way except when
placed there for removal as trash and then no earlier than 5:00 p.m. on
the day preceding the normal collection day.
D. No items may be stored in a front yard.

REMOVE ALL JUNK
FROM THE
PROPERTY.

To PMRB

Uploaded Files
Date File Name



05/27/2025

05/14/2025

















   
AI-11080     6. G.        
Property Maintenance Review Board
Meeting Date: 10/09/2025  

Information
Purpose
PMRB 25-32 The property owner, Telesha Jones, is in violation of Section 1313 of the Property
Maintenance Code at property located at 6133 Falkland Drive.

Background

Administrative Use Only

Attachments
Staff Report 
Case History 
County information 
Picture 



1

Memorandum
Staff Report  for Meeting of 09/11/2025

To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board

From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager

Date: August 28, 2025

Subject: PMRB Case No. 25-32

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights

   OWNER                                                           Telesha Jones
                                                                            6133 Falkland Dr.
                                                                            Huber Heights OH 45424

 LOCATION OF VIOLATION:     6133 Falkland Dr.

ZONING:                                        R-4

EXISTING  LAND USE:                Residential

ZONING
ADJACENT LAND:                      Residential

REQUEST:                                    Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff
                                                       to have the violation abated.
   
APPLICABLE CODE                    1313.04h1 Gutters and Downspouts
 
CORRESPONDENCE:                All required violation letters were mailed to the
                                                     owner.
 
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photos,

                                  Property Tax summary
                  

  

___________________________________________________________________



2

Overview:
 
The property at 6133 Falkland Dr. is in violation of City code as it pertains to maintenance of
gutters and downspouts. The entire front section of spouting has become disconnected from the
house and must be repaired or removed. Spouting is not a requirement, but if installed it must be
properly maintained.

Section 1313.04h1 states ; “…The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair,
structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety, or
welfare. The owner shall keep the exterior of all premises and every structure thereon in good
repair. All exterior surfaces shall be maintained free of conditions reflective of deterioration or
inadequate maintenance,”  (Ord. 95-O-1824, Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-
11; Ord. No. 2019-O-2375, § 1, 6-10-19; Ord. No. 2023-O-2611, § 1, 2, 10-9-23)

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore the
property is in violation.

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the property.
The attached photo shows negligence and deterioration.

City zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned; there has been no
communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement office.

The tax record shows property taxes are traditionally paid. If declared a nuisance by the Board the
property will be abated by the City. Any costs incurred by the City will be invoiced to the property
owner.

Staff recommendation is as follows:
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance.
2 - The Board order staff to have the City abate the property.

If so ordered the City will bring the property into compliance by removal of the nuisance.
The City’s contractor will make the repair needed to reattach the spouting.

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=1243856


Case #: 20251203
Case Date: 07/01/25
Case Type:

Description: GUTTER/DOWNSPOUT IS HANGING
Violation Type: GUTTERS/DOWNSPOUTS

Status: TO PMRB
How Received: Observed

Assigned To: Sherry Woodward

Property
Parcel # Address Legal Description Owner Name Owner Phone Zoning

P70 01511 0074 6133 FALKLAND DR TELESHA JONES 937.219.5897 R-4

Activities
Date Activity Type Description Employee Status

07/01/2024 1st Letter GUTTERS/DOWNSPOUT HANGING, MAILING LETTER AND
ADDING PHOTO-SW

Sherry Woodward Completed

07/01/2025 2nd Letter GUTTERS HASNT BEEN REPAIRED-SW Sherry Woodward Completed
07/22/2025 24 HR Letter GUTTER HASNT BEEN REHUNG-SW Sherry Woodward Completed
08/05/2025 Re-Inspection GUTTER STILL HANGING-SW Sherry Woodward PMRB

Violations
Date Violation Description Notes Status

07/01/2024 GUTTERS/DOWNSPOUTS SECTION 1313.04H1: The exterior of a structure shall be maintained
in good repair to avoid blighting or influence of adjoining properties.
(Ord. 95-0-824. Passed 9-11-95.)

PLEASE REPAIR OR
REPLACE HANGING
GUTTERS!

To PMRB

Uploaded Files
Date File Name

07/01/2025













   
AI-11061     8. A.        
Property Maintenance Review Board
Meeting Date: 10/09/2025  

Information
Purpose
Without objection, the Minutes of the July 10, 2025, PMRB meeting are approved.

Background

Administrative Use Only

Attachments
Minutes 



PROPERTY MAINTENANCE REVIEW BOARD
Meeting

City of Huber Heights

July 10, 2025

I. Mr. Winkler called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Oath of Office, Ali Shakhmandarov was sworn in.

II. Present at the meeting: Ms. Cromer, Mr. Darrin, Ms. Hess, Mr. Shakhmandarov,
and Mr. Winkler.

Members Absent: Mr. Roberts and Mr. Vaughn
 

Staff Present: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Administrator, and Geri Hoskins,
Administrative Assistant

III. Approval of the Agenda

Ms. Hess moved to approve the Agenda and Mr. Shakhmandarov seconded.

IV. Swearing of Witnesses

Mr. Winkler administered the sworn oath to all persons wishing to speak or give
testimony regarding items on the agenda. All people present responded in the
affirmative.

          
 V. Pending Business

None.

VI. New Business

A. PMRB Case 25-18
The property owner, KURT LOVMARK, is in violation of Section 1313 of the
Property Maintenance Code at property located at 5822 Stonegate Court.

Motion made by Ms. Cromer to declare the property a nuisance.  Seconded by
Mr. Shakhmandarov.

Roll call showed: YEAS: Ms. Cromer, Mr. Darrin, Ms. Hess, Mr. Shakhmandarov,
and Mr. Winkler.  NAYS: None.  Motion to abate the property carries 5-0.
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B. PMRB Case 25-19
The property owner, KRISTOPHER WILLIAMS, is in violation of Section
1313 of the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 4941
Arrowview Drive.

Motion made by Mr. Darrin to declare the property a nuisance.  Seconded by
Ms. Hess.

Roll call showed: YEAS: Ms. Cromer, Mr. Darrin, Ms. Hess, Mr. Shakhmandarov,
and Mr. Winkler.  NAYS: None.  Motion to abate the property carries 5-0.

C. PMRB Case 25-20
The property owner, KHALILOVA TURSUNONA, is in violation of Section
1313 of the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6007
Blackford Way.

Mr. Millard explained that the property is now compliant and asked for the case to
be dismissed.

Motion made by Ms. Cromer to dismiss the case. Seconded by Ms. Hess.

Roll call showed: YEAS: Ms. Cromer, Mr. Darrin, Ms. Hess, Mr. Shakhmandarov,
and Mr. Winkler.  NAYS: None.  Motion to dismiss the case carries 5-0.

D. PMRB Case 25-22
The property owner, R DEDE, LLC, is in violation of Section 1313 of the
Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6640 Brandt Pike.

Motion made by Ms. Hess to declare the property a nuisance.  Seconded by Ms.
Cromer.

Roll call showed: YEAS: Ms. Cromer, Mr. Darrin, Ms. Hess, Mr. Shakhmandarov,
and Mr. Winkler.  NAYS: None.  Motion to abate the property carries 5-0.

E. PMRB Case 25-23
The property owner, DAMITA MAHONE, is in violation of Section 1313 of
the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6374 Harshmanville
Road.

Motion made by Mr. Darrin to declare the property a nuisance.  Seconded by Mr.
Shakhmandarov.
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Roll call showed: YEAS: Ms. Cromer, Mr. Darrin, Ms. Hess, Mr. Shakhmandarov,
and Mr. Winkler.  NAYS: None.  Motion to abate the property carries 5-0.

VII.    Additional Business

None

 VIII.   Approval of Minutes

Without objection, the minutes of the June 12, 2025, PMRB meeting are
approved.

   IX.  Upcoming Meetings

August 14, 2025
September 11, 2025

X. Adjournment

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was
adjourned at approximately 6:54 p.m.

       __________________________________ _______________________
      Richard Winkler, Chair Date

__________________________________ _______________________
Geri Hoskins, Administrative Assistant Date
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